


TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No
GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS 1—2
SWITCH ADJUSTMENTS 3
NO. 645—SPACE ENCOUNTERS—PHOTOGRAPH 4—5
OPENED BACK VIEW PICTURE 6—7
CONTROL SHELF ASSEMBLY 8—10
EXPLOSION LIGHT ASSEMBLY 12—13
FRONT DOOR ASSEMBLY 14—15
TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSEMBLY 16—17
GAME LOGIC COMPONENT LAYOUT 18
GAME LOGIC R. R. C. LAYOUT 19
GAME LOGIC SCHEMATIC 21
MOTHER BOARD COMPONENT LAYOUT 23
MOTHER BOARD SCHEMATIC 24
POWER SUPPLY COMPONENT LAYOUT 25
POWER SUPPLY SCHEMATIC 26
SOUND GENERATOR SCHEMATIC 27
SOUND GENERATOR COMPONENT LAYOUT [FIRST 300 GAMES] 28
SOUND GENERATOR R.R.C. LAYOUT [FIRST 300 GAMES] 29
SOUND GENERATOR COMPONENT LAYOUT 30
STROBE & LIGHT P.C. COMPONENT LAYOUT 31
STROBE & LIGHT P.C. SCHEMATIC a3
WIRING SCHEMATIC 34
MONITOR SCHEMATIC [MOTOROLA] 35
MOTOROLA REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST 36—37
MONITOR SCHEMATIC [WELLS-GARDNER] 39
WELLS-GARDNER REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST 40—41
GAME LOGIC CHIP NUMBER & FUNCTION 42

WARNING

THIS GAME MUST BE GROUNDED. FAILURE TO DO

SO MAY RESULT IN DESTRUCTION TO ELECTRONIC
COMPONENTS.

COPYRIGHT 1980 ©BY MIDWAY MFG. CO. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

NO PART OF THIS PUBLICATION MAY BE REPRODUCED BY ANY MECHANICAL, PHOTOGRAPHIC, OR ELEC-
TRONIC PROCESS, OR IN THE FORM OF A PHONOGRAPHIC RECORDING, NOR MAY IT BE TRANSMITTED, OR
OTHERWISE COPIED FOR PUSLIC OR PRIVATE USE, WITHOUT PERMISSION FROM THE PUBLISHER.

FOR PERMISSION REQUESTS, WRITE: MIDWAY MFG. CO., 10750 W. GRAND AVE., FRANKLIN PARK, IL 60131



GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR SPACE ENCOUNTERS

INSTALLATION

1. Remove shipping cleats located on bottom of cabinet.

2. Install four (4) provided leg levelers to bottom of cabinet and level cabinet.

3. The power is controlled by a switch located on top of the cabinet. Plug into A.C. only,
115 volts, 60 cycles.

LINE VOLTAGE SAFETY SWITCH

A line voltage safety switch has been provided for your protection. It is located on the right rear
side of the cabinet. When the door is removed, it opens the circuit to the line voltage. To restore
power when servicing, pull switch fully out.

TO CENTER PICTURE

1. Place adjustment switch (5) “ON" and (6} “OFF". These switches are located on Game
Logic (P.C. A084-30700-F645). Switch adjustment card is located in rear of cabinet area,
2. Adjust monitor so that cross-hatch is inside of viewing area.

TO SERVICE CONTROL PANEL

1. QOpen coin box door.
2. Release two (2) clamps, located on each side of cabinet.
3.  Disconnect control cable jack if removing unit from cabinet.

TO ADJUST CONTROL PANEL VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL ENCODERS

1.  Place adjustment switch (5) “OFF"” and (6) “ON".

Press trigger button, located on steering control to set encoder test mode.

Loosen set screws on vertical encoder gear (at rear of assembly).

Rotate encoder shaft until defense ship stops in lower part of the viewing area.

NOTE: Steering control must be in it's furthest out position.

Tighten set screws.

Loosen set screws on horizontal encoder gear.

1.  Hold hand grips in a horizontal position and rotate encoder shaft until defense ship is in
center of screen.

8.  Tighten set screws.

BN

o =

DEFENSE SHIP
IN CENTER

STEERING CONTROL
HORIZONTAL

FIGURE |

PAGE 1



During this test mode, you can play the game without the defense ship being hit to check:

Coin switch

Trigger switch

Score and bonus

All sounds (except defense ship hit)
Defense ship travel

Reset switches (5) and (6)

VOLTAGE CONTROL POTS

Located on Power Supply Board (P.C. A084-91324-F645) and are preset at the factory. These
pots should not be tampered with unless the distributor service department is contacted.

VOLUME CONTROL

Located on sound board (P.C. A084-91324-0645) controls the volume of all sounds and may be
varied as desired by rotating pot control.

STROBE LITE ASSEMBLY
Located on top shelf of game. Before servicing this unit, turn off game and wait three (3) minutes
to avoid shock.

CLEANING OF PICTURE TUBE, GLASS & PLEXI

Remove control panel.

Remove screws at bottom of plastic viewing bezel. Remove bezel.

Remove two (2) brackets holding the clear front glass and lift out.

Remove two (2) brackets from bottom of interior shelf to lower screened plexi-glass for
cleaning.

i e

ELECTRICAL BULLETIN: FOR ALL APPARATUS COVERED BY THE CANADIAN STANDARDS
ASSOCIATION (CSA) STANDARD C22.2 NO. 1, WHICH EMPLOYS A SUPPLY CORD TERMINATED
WITH A POLARIZED 2-PRONG ATTACHMENT PLUG.

CAUTION: TO PREVENT ELECTRIC SHOCK DO NOT USE THIS (POLARIZED) PLUG WITH AN
EXTENSION CORD, RECEPTACLE OR OTHER OUTLET UNLESS THE BLADES CAN
BE FULLY INSERTED TO PREVENT BLADE EXPOSURE.

ATTENTION: POUR PREVENIR LES CHOCS ELECTRIQUES NE PAS UTILISER CETTE FICHE
POLARISEE AVEC UN PROLONGATEUR. UNE PRISE DE COURANT OU UNE
AUTRIE SORTIE DE COURANT, SAUF SI LES LAMES PEUVENT ETRE INSEREES
A FOND SANS EN LAISSER AUCUNE PARTIE A DECOUVERT.

PAGE 2



SWITCH ADJUSTMENTS

BONUS AT

SwW. 1 SW.2
2000, 4000, 8000 PTS. ON ON
3000, 6000, 12000 PTS. OFF ON
4000, 8000, 16000 PTS. ON OFF
5000, 10000, 20000 PTS. OFF OFF

METHOD OF PLAY

SwW.3 SW. 4
1COIN — 1 PLAY ON ON
2 COINS — 1 PLAY OFF ON
1 COIN — 3 PLAYS ON OFF
2 COINS — 3 PLAYS OFF OFF

SW.5 SW. 6
BONUS ON ON
NO BONUS OFF OFF
CROSS HATCH ON OFF
RAM-ROM TEST OFF ON
ENCODER ALIGNMENT

TIME OF PLAY

SW.7 Sw. 8
45 SECONDS ON ON
60 SECONDS OFF ON
75 SECONDS ON OFF
90 SECONDS OFF OFF

M051-00645-A012

PAGE 3



NO. 645 - SPACE ENCOUNTERS - PHOTOGRAPH

.;f ‘ . MIDWAY'S

(I

(14) M/IDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 4



NO. 645 — SPACE ENCOUNTERS — PHOTOGRAPH
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N@° DESCRIPTION

1 | A645-00020-0000 PLASTIC BEZEL ASSY.

2 | 0645-009139-0000 COLORED SCREEN OVERLAY

3 | 0645-00910-0000 FRONT GLASS — 23-9/16" x 20" x 3/16"
0537-00903-0017 GLASS CHANNEL — 18-3/4" LG. (2 REQ'D.)
0537-00903-0034 GLASS CHANNEL — 23" LG.
0629-00902-0700 GLASS LIFT CHANNEL 23-1/4" LG.
0645-00108-00XF GLASS LOCK BRKT. (2 REQ'D.)

4 | 0645-00916-0000 COCKPIT LIGHTS INSERT
0645-00506-0000 COCKPIT LIGHTS PANEL
0645-00111-0000 SUPPORT BRKT. (2 REQ'D.)
0017-00031-0030 WEDGE BASE LIGHT SOCKET (8 REQ’'D.)
0017-00003-0182 7V., .43 AMP WEDGE LAMP (8 REQ'D.)
A645-00032-0000 COCKPIT LIGHTS CABLE ASSY.

5 | 0645-00900-00XF SCENERY CARD — BOTTOM
0645-00901-00XF SCENERY CARD — RIGHT (NOT SEEN)
0645-00901-01XF SCENERY CARD — LEFT (NOT SEEN)
0645-00902-00XF SCENERY CARD — BACK (NOT SEEN)

6 | 0645-00100-00XF CONTROL SHELF PLATE

7 | 0017-00102-0019 1/4-20 x 1-1/2 CARRIAGE BOLT (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00103-0018 1/4-20 HEX NUT (4 REQ’'D’)
0017-00104-0005 1/4 SPLIT LOCK WASHER (4 REQ'D )

8 | 0017-00101-0639 #8-32 x 1-1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT (4 REQ'D:)
0017-00103-0061 #8-32 HEX NUT (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00104-0022 #8 FLAT WASHER (4 REQ'D.)

9 | 0017-00101-0062 #6 x 3/4 PHIL. PAN HD. SCREW (3 REQ'D’)

10 | 0017-00009-0393 SPEAKER GRILL & HARDWARE
0017-00003-0187 SPEAKER
11 | 0017-00101-0642 #8-32 x 1-1/2 CARRIAGE BOLT (4 REQ'D.)
12 | A090-00020-2001 DOUBLE ENTRY COIN DOOR ASSY.
A090-00057-0000 COIN METER ASSY.
13 | 0090-00002-02GR COIN DOOR FRAME
0017-00101-0121 #6-32 x 5/16 PHIL. TRUS HD. M.S. (3 REQ'D.)
(MOUNTS COIN DOOR TO FRAME)
14 | 0645-00911-0000 ALUMINUM STEP
15 | 0017-00102-0048 LEG LEVELERS (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00103-0026 LEG LEVELER NUTS (4 REQ'D.)
NOT SHOWN LIST
0017-00009-0033 BASSICK CLAMP (2 REQ'D.)
0603-00131-0000 STRIKE (2 REQ'D.)
0645-00107-00XF SPRING BRKT. (MOUNTS STEERING,

CONTROL SPRING TO CABINET SIDE).

M/DWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 5



NO. 645 - SPACE ENCOUNTERS - BACK PICTURE

TR

M/IOWAY MFG. CO.
PA G E 6 A BALLY COMPANY



NO. 0645 — SPACE ENCOUNTERS — BACK PICTURE
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N@ DESCRIPTION
1| A082-90400-H000 POWER SUPPLY P.C.B. ASSY.
2 | A082-90000-L645 MOTHER P.C.B. ASSY.
3| A084-90700-G645 GAME LOGIC P.C.B. ASSY.
4| A084-91324-F645 SOUND P.C.B. ASSY.
0624-00902-0100 P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. 12" (5 REQ'D.)
0624-00902-0300 P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. 2-1/2” (7 REQ’'D.)
0017-00101-0025 #8 x 1/2 HEX HD. WOOD SCREW (29 REQ’'D.)
0017-00104-0037 #8 FLAT WASHER (29 REQ'D.)
51 A905-00022-0000 TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSY.
6| 0017-00003-0199 22" CATHODE RAY TUBE
7| 0017-00003-0198 22" CHASSIS
0017-00003-0322 22" C.R.T. YOKE
A739-00010-0000 DAG SPRING ASSY.
3000-17175-0000 GROUND STRAP
0592-00104-0100 CHASSIS MTG. BRKT. R.H.
0592-00104-0200 CHASSIS MTG. BRKT. L.H.
0645-00502-0000 CHASSIS PANEL
8( 0017-00101-0637 #8-32 x 1 CARRIAGE BOLT (4 TUBE, 4 CHASSIS)
0017-00104-0022 #8 FLAT WASHER (4 TUBE, 4 CHASSIS)
0017-00103-0061 #8-32 HEX NUT SEMS (4 TUBE, 4 CHASSIS)
91 0017-00032-0005 ON-OFF SWITCH
0567-00106-0100 SWITCH MTG. PLATE
0017-00101-0025 #8 x 1/2 SLOT HEX HD. WOOD SCREW (4 REQ'D.)
10| A645-00022-00XF INTERLOCK SWITCH BRKT. ASSY.
0017-00003-0225 INTERLOCK SWITCH
11] A622-00018-0000 COIN DOOR CABLE ASSY.
12| A645-00033-0000 CONTROL SHELF CABLE ASSY.
13| A645-00034-0000 MASTER CABLE ASSY.
ADDITIONAL PARTS LIST
A097-00001-0000 LOCK ASSY.-BACK DOOR (2 REQ'D.)
0017-00009-0490 VENT SCREEN (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00009-0477 MOLDED CASH BOX
A623-00013-0000 COIN BOX COVER ASSY.

A624-00001-0000
0624-00101-0000

COIN BOX GUIDE BRKT. ASSY.
COIN BOX GUIDE BRKT.

M/IDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 7



NO. 645 — SPACE ENCOUNTERS — CONTROL SHELF ASSY.

M/DWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 8



NO. 645 — SPACE ENCOUNTERS — CONTROL SHELF ASSY.
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N©° DESCRIPTION
1 | A645-00006-00XF BASE & BRACE ASSY.
2 | 0645-00106-00XF STOP BRKT.
3 | 0017-00101-0652 #10-32 3/8 SLOT PAN HD. S.M.S. (9 REQ'D.)
4 | A645-00011-0000 BASE - TUBE & HANDLE ASSY.
5 | 0017-00032-0004 SWITCH
6 | 0017-00033-0334 CABLE -2 LEAD
7 | M033-00100-0001 SHRINK TUBING (2 REQ'D.)
8 | 0010-00225-0200 CABLE GUARD
9 | 0017-00101-0307 #8-32 x 1/8 SETSCREW (2 REQ'D.)
10 | 0017-00009-0443 GRIP
11 | 0645-00917-0000 GRIP
12 | 0017-00021-0009 15/32-32 ROUND NUT
13 | 0645-00912-0000 CONTROL INSERT
14 | 0017-00101-0116 #10-32 x 1/4 TAMPER PROOF SCREW (2 REQ'D.)
15 | 0017-00041-0617 RING - NEOPRENE (2 REQ'D.)
16 | 0645-00913-0000 WASHER - FRICTION (2 REQ'D.)
17 | 0645-00905-0000 SHROUD
18 | A645-00012-0000 PEDESTAL ASSY.
19 | 0017-00102-0019 1/4-20 x 1-1/2 CARRIAGE BOLT (4 REQ'D.)
20 | 0017-00104-0005 1/4 SPLIT LOCK WASHER (4 REQ'D.)
21 | 0017-00103-0018 1/4-20 HEX NUT (4 REQ'D.)
22 | A645-00008-00XF | STOPPLATE & HUB ASSY.
23 | 0017-00042-0016 SNAP BUSHING
24 | A082-91101-B000 ENCODER (2 REQ'D.)
25 | A645-00024-0000 GEAR & BUSHING ASSY.
26 | 0017-00101-0309 #8-32 x 1/4 SET SCREW (2 REQ'D.)
27 | 0017-00101-0658 #10-32 x 5/8 PHIL. PAN HD. SCREW (4 REQ'D.)
28 | 0017-00104-0032 FLAT WASHER (4 REQ'D.)
29 | 0645-00906-0000 BEARING (2 REQ'D.)
30 | 0645-00907-0000 RUBBER ROLLER (2 REQ'D.)
31 | 0017-00100-0031 E-RING (3 REQ'D.)
32 | 0017-00101-0652 #10-32 x 3/8 SLOT. PAN HD. SCREW (2 REQ'D.)
33 | 0017-00033-0329 CABLE ASSY.
34 | 0645-00915-0000 INSULATOR STRIP
35 | A645-00039-0000 CLAMP BRKT. & SPRING PLT. ASSY.
36 | 0017-00101-0598 #8-32 x 5/16 SLOT HEX HD. SCREW
37 | 0010-00597-0000 SPRING
38 | 0645-00117-00XF “Z" - BRKT.
39 | A645-00007-0000 GEAR & BUSHING ASSY.

MIDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 9



NO. 645 — SPACE ENCOUNTERS — CONTROL SHELF ASSY.
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N°© DESCRIPTION
40 | 0645-00702-00XF | ANTI-ROTATION ROD
41 | 0645-00908-0000 | NYLON ROLLER
42 | 0017-00100-0015 | E-RING
43 | 0017-00042-0222 | NYLINER 1-1/4
44 | 0645-00708-00XF | COLLAR
45 | AB45-00025-0000 | PLUG & BEARING ASSY.
46 | 0645-00710-00XF | ANTI-TWIST SHAFT
47 | 0030001250000 | NYLON WASHER (4 REQ'D.)
48 | 0017-00100-0037 | E-RING
49 | A645-00010-0000 | ARM & GEAR ASSY.
50 | 0645-00701-00XF | ROLLER
51 | 0645-00700-00XF | PIN
52 | 0017-00100-0018 | E-RING (2 REQ'D.)
53 | A645-00009-0000 | BRKT. & PIN ASSY.
54 | 0583-00723-0080 | PINION- 16 TOOTH
55 | 0017-80101-0308 | #8-32 x 3/16 SETSCREW (2 REQ'D.)
56 | 0010-00265-0000 | SPRING
0017-00009-0484 | TAMPER PROOF ALLEN KEY (NOT SHOWN)
THE FOLLOWING PARTS USED TO ATTACH
ITEM 22 TO SHAFT
0645-00712-00XF | PIN
0017-00100-0037 | E-RING (2 REQ'D.)
0017-00102-0042 | 1/4-20 x 3/4 SOCKET HD. CAP SCREW

PAGE 10

MIDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY




NOTES

This space is provided for personal notes

PAGE 11



"ASSY LHIIT NOISO1dX3 — SHILNNOINT IJVdS — 519 "ON

M/IOWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 12



NO. 645 — SPACE ENCOUNTERS — EXPLOSION LIGHT ASSY.
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART No DESCRIPTION
1 | 0645-00115-0000 EXPLOSION LIGHT MTG. BRKT.
2 | 0017-00003-0135 LAMP SOCKET
3 | 0017-00101-0026 #8-32 x 5/8 SLOT HEX HD. SCREW (2 REQ'D.)
4 | 0017-00103-0061 #8-32 HEX NUT SEMS (2 REQ'D.)
5 | 0760-00945-00XF LAMP GE 200 W RED
6 | 0017-00042-0231 STANDOFF 3/4 (4 REQ'D.)
7 | A084-91359-B645 EXPLOSION P.C. BOARD
8 | 0017-00042-0232 STANDOFF 1-3/8 (4 REQ'D.)
9 | 0069-156XX-XXIX | FLASH TUBE - FT19-30K
10 | 0069-157XX-XX1X | REFLECTOR
11 { 0017-00042-0233 TENSION CLIP
12 | 0017-00101-0555 #6-32 x 5/16 SLOT HEX HD. SCREW
13 | 0017-00104-0019 #6 FLAT WASHER
14 | 0645-00116-0000 STROBE LIGHT HOUSING BRKT.
15 | 0645-00114-0000 STROBE LIGHT GUARD
16 | 0017-00101-0598 #8-32 x 5/16 SLOT HEX HD. SCREW (3 REQ'D.)
17 | 0645-00918-0000 GROMMET (2 REQ'D.)
A645-00030-0000 STROBE LIGHT CABLE ASSY. (NOT SHOWN)

M/IDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY PAGE 13



NO. 645 — SPACE ENCOUNTERS — FRONT DOOR ASSY.

=2

o
=
S < .
oDLu
o= =

L <
2 o 5
- L}
O N
ULI.I<
S
v <
< ., 2
[
o
>E &
o L
w = = @
O < 0O
= > >

PAGE 14



NO. 645 — SPACE ENCOUNTERS — FRONT DOOR ASSY.
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N©° DESCRIPTION
1 | 0090-00902-0000 DRESS PLATE
0090-00902-0100 DRESS PLATE (W/0 PRESS BUTTON TO
START GAME)
2 | 0017-00101-0552 #6-32 x 1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT (2)
3 | 0090-00117-03XF COIN ENTRY PLATE (25¢)
4 | 0090-00906-0000 PLASTIC START BUTTON
5 | 0010-00007-0000 COMPRESSION SPRING
6 | 0090-00013-0200 DOOR ASSY. DOUBLE ENTRY
7 | 0017-00005-0050 DOOR LOCK & KEY WITH SCREW & NUT
8 | 0090-00002-02BR DOUBLE DOOR FRAME
9 | 0017-00005-0041 421 N.S. CAM
10 | 0090-00901-0000 DOOR SWITCH
11 | 0090-00126-01XF SWITCH BACKUP PLATE
12 | 0017-00101-0528 #5-40 x 3/4” LNG. M.S.
13 | 0090-00903-0040 25¢ WINDOW
14 | 0090-00143-0000 COIN PLEX RETAINER
15 | 0017-00104-0002 SPLIT LOCK WASHER
16 | 0017-00007-0019 KEY HOOK
17 ) 0017-00103-0005 #6-32 HEX NUT
18 | 0090-00010-0000 SW. PLATE & OILLITE ASSY.
19 | 0017-00100-0018 “E" RING
20 | 0090-00131-0000 SWITCH
21 | 0090-00104-0000 TOP & BTM. COIN CHUT W/BRKT. ASSY.
22 | 0017-00101-0598 #8-32 x 5/16 SCREW
23 | 0010-00181-0100 SPRING
24 | 0090-00129-00XF PIVOT POST
25 | 0010-00134-0000 SPRING
26 | 0090-00008-0000 ACCEPTOR FRAME ASSY.
27 | 0093-00155-00XF REJECTOR LEVER
28 | 0017-00100-0012 “E" RING
29 | 0093-00151-00XF COIN GUIDE MTG. BRACKET
30 | 0090-00005-0000 COIN GUIDE ASSY.
31| 0017-00101-0555 #6-32 x 5/16 SCREW
32 ( 0017-00005-0039 COIN SWITCH
33 0010-00557-2500 TRIP WIRE
34| 0017-00007-0132 PUSH-ON RING (BIK)
35| 0017-00101-0507 #4-36 x 3/4 SCREW
36| 0090-00128-00XF SWITCH BRKT. - DOOR TILT

A090-00061-0000
A090-00064-0000

ANTI-STRING DEVICE ASSY. - OPTIONAL

(REPLACES ITEM 30)
ANTI-PENNY DEVICE ASSY.

M/DWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 15



NO. 645 — SPACE ENCOUNTERS — TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSY.

5
:

"')

‘

i

‘L

[
T Vi

AAAAAAAAAAAA

PAGE 16

s



NO. 645 — SPACE ENCOUNTERS — TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSY.
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N@ DESCRIPTION

1 | MT00-00058-0000 TRANSFORMER — 60 CYCLE — DOMENTIC (OR)
MTO00-00059-0000 TRANSFORMER — 50 CYCLE — FOREIGN
0017-00101-0017 #6 x 1/2 SLT. HEX HD. WD. SCR. (2 REQ'D.)
0017-00101-0637 #8-32 x 1" CARRIAGE BOLT (2 REQ’'D.) WITH
0017-00103-0008 #8-32 HEX NUT (2 REQ'D.)

4 | 0720-00001-0200 2 POSITION FUSE BLOCK

0017-00003-0103 FUSE 1.5 AMP

0017-00003-0006 FUSE 4 AMP

5 | 0017-00101-0018 #6 x 3/4 SLT. HEX HD. SCREW (5 REQ'D.)
0017-00003-0064 16 FT. LINE CORD — NOT SHOWN

0017-00003-0114 NOISE FILTER - NOT SHOWN

LW

M/IDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY PAGE 17



d¥3 2INVY3ID OQV¥3T IVIXY ‘ACS JWI'O SILYIION) %

10 ME
25V.
ELECT.

_—

I1OMF
25V
ELECT

=
©
©
-

G799-00L06-¥80V 0 d
Y3 LNNOONI 30vdS 219071 JAVYD

'p]
74174
]
74174
74174
[
74174
]
F 74161
7415298
=3
74191

FHERHEE

A g
7404
Cx ]
7442
rean]
ol
©
€
@ R
€
9
)
7474
[
3601
b 27LS00
b 74574
]
b 745153

390PF
—3

T
[+ 9]
— — 2] M O 2] M @ ©
© © o 0 0 El Rl | w0 0 o O o
S| 2 : 2 2 2 AN R 0 3 5 3
T | |x N 2 < < = < * < p e X JF
~ P~ T ~ P~ ) x P~ ~ < N P~
R - ~ ~
o o w . o Fa
o MVT
828z
[

[00o000 O
HR5ERY BHRE s |

D 74175

[qV]

7417

[ ]

IK S1P

K SIP
7417
%]
b 7417

68N

[ Nid ol ] Nid 2l | [ wae ] NId 6 7 E ‘ . [ wes ([ niac) O
N ——— N
¥°NNOD 8°NNOD n m_ I'NNCD
v f 2 a 3 £ 9 H r A 1

510N 1/2w

74191
=7
74161

%74L5298
[

% 74191

[
p 74504
=3
>

%7419!
I
74157
%74589
]
F 7402

74175
[>T]

74109
[>T

7438

T.

w o dlla ==
233 S8 gl
mﬁﬂ_ o 9] 9] S =N |0
¥

z HIEIEEER
) g5ERRE0E E
W N d

d

(ling148]

([iNgias
ad

Z200Y-G900-1SOW 'ON 1dVd 1NOAVYT IN3INOJWOD

PAGE 18



RRC LAYOUT PART NO. MOS5I-00645-A003

N )
=] [(Rer]
< b 7417 b 74161
(| x ]
£ (RS ToRST ]
0 .
2
£ M
(5]
© 7417 b74LS138
[coa ]
z ) =
o |® b 7417 b 74153
n.r 0w}
L] o ]
=1 e ‘I&]]
w b 74:53
mr]
: =] [RZ3]
: 2z
LL: b SWITCH
£< =00
S [R27] RI1 Eden
mza] [l 6y
© z 51 RS €3¢ b 7453
a TRz&T Tmo] g9cio
- [E E ‘tu
H] ejas =
— ] [ s ]
. = © b 74153
l O |al —
o] Ocaa
-~ 7400 b 74L508
xi 74175 b 74508
E |
- :E’ F 7400
LTI
> 74175 74191
[(re21
(R0 ) ]
&
Z 74 74157
G oo 740 b 7415
Al [
] ™
] 0
a
L1y p 7438 b 74589
oz [ ]
L EER s | ‘
= EE) b ra3s b 7402
M3  (Fev]

33| -
D

7442

3

it

CR2] ©c3
©ca
1 ez
A @co
8c7
A €)ce
[®e) 8ce
om ©cs
=]
7474
[
(R3]
b27LS00
F74$74
]
745153
b 7483
(.
b 74504
b 7483
g
b 74191

p 74174

b 74174

P 74174

b 74174

b 74161

b74L5298

=

b 74191

D 74191

b 7416l

P74L5298

il

GAME LOGIC SRACE ENCOUNTER

L 74191

Oer

& Jceo

% INDICATES Q.IMF 50V, AXIAL LEAD CERAMIC CAP

P C.A084-S0700-6645

PAGE 19



NOTES

This space is provided for personal notes

PAGE 20



|
" " .
AL ENCOUNTERS GAME LOGIC SCHEMATIC
MO MG CO O 4083907006645
} J T T Y ,—'gs-f;?:-.uicloﬂ;f; "‘-u—” §1|' I RANM/N PA‘ ia " /L' 6Clji
. P p R ARERERRARARRAL 42
A A : ! A A AA‘ ﬁ A1
[N VRS I | . i 1= -t=1-1-1-1-1-1 4 . |
+5% CONNECTOR'C’
= er
* 5V,
R4 o -}
o I
= +3v, o L’“
111 | g E 2o [z *5]a '
X €T z 60 4 J 19 12 ca +ov
? s ? b 560.0.3 ERE RN § CLK 7474 0.1 M8
74161
T T e . i - i
: 0 0 ] 1§10 ERE R czz - gR72
) . : . N » <
§§ T T iNA004 g ‘: +5v.
| PQRT 4 f2y . 4 I 14109 o0
v . 5 a] >RTH
[~ : . g P 9
4 ” ; = LK _ Py
5V ) é 2 A X Iy NZ, ) | ngies
+12v, 45V, H2V. 15V, i . - 3 s ! et 5\];
L F ERE 74175 7at508 ¥ CLA A . A
3
3K 2 |« 4 2 2.4L3) P2 b
L SIS, . RGO RS0 3 o 4 2 5 3 e 400 7438
. 7417 R RB1 RS2 : ; IPR
g 74174 ~ 2 7
HE ."_[ﬁ"“ . 00 3 D2 12 ERERE 2 36 N 3 74109 rov
:"D = §i F3 [ 0! :; :: [ . " KRERE "o o CLK ‘:NZ )
' o l Mo ! :::c poo fJe 2 02 iy 1o - ° 8 - 3| : k2 Mzn K ot
VERTICAL ENCODER -t 7=y ¢ eRct vi0]y o b S 2 9 IN3>e 8 , : . Res s
RC.AO82-94101-8000 v : : ! B2 I STIN 7 o le s 3o d |z - o i, e o \ w3 | 032
e o2t ——Re ! {RRC}— 3 s 2 ERERE i_.._ !5;3;1 _BD—”——@,__.____‘L...DF_-_M___
Vo sty ' ' 23, 74153 05 3 b 1400 ] 7438 L
(o r] S Ta LRk | T P2 aes
) ) b &2 I ezl, o mEsEY Bes
s ey | i : Lecsr p——CHEN 1
' ! , ! 151 7438 Ac
) ! |
Y ‘8 -
¥ i JKEY +5v. T [ 1 R2pE—m
| 88704 | ! 74174 7417 1 Tase NS
coM ! B 20 c2
- ! ; Sty Si%e ;E rYam ': |-:
X ! N i3 rrem i A ] | 4 18000
! 1 “"‘[:::.:.4 ' 2 1" s e ] alare g 7438 aes
1 ; s F3 ‘ Y0 DA 3 a o T g, 74191 418t 1016 N
Lo 8 ooz [ T 2 T > NSt k) PO s e L s [0 LN PR N S s LSS
L IR RRC ) : be C5 L 83 s a3 |o a2 7438 Red
oo 8 I =l s d Tasos res B B2 1, 2o e woe
R22 4 s
ey {rre }— 3 (eeerr ! T30 DV 8215 K5 o |, L9, Ms o
' i &7 74153 i s . . . :: 8 . 5 : )
‘ Loen | A} oo ; €3 7442 i alJ2r N res AN B0 1y s L Y v
! - ..]. 4 ! ! R | e23l, ° s 7% wwor] racsos 2O 4, " K T4 YT
16 o vt -
WORIZONTAL ENCOOER 1 C2F IR 1RRe ] B, vz o | 7415298 l ‘
RC.AO82-91105-A000 | KEY | ' } aL5138 —— :: 3 L -
lappslt ! 1 LIJ IS 1284 |
! ; X ! 5% L cs | WWi oy,
! 21 ! ' [ i 0 " 7419t 74191 10 16
1663 ! ! | CONNECTOR'S’ Sk Six 2 kK WCENT % s I iz ) . 3 ,.‘1_3.__&}_‘.
el | ! P i L ¢ i WL A Ay ¢ az
0 A B2 ©
: ! \ I "‘—'E::.L en L i3 WSTAT T . 3 2 a2 ps® '°R5 6 R4
loradt ! X c9 F3 T o ‘ ) 4 P4 TR DA v 2 L
. \ | 3] ® . & . e & Al oL
! 5 : lig ! ’_{;“,:m, p0a g% 2 7 . 80 ] . s 3 15 3 ’9’0*""'1%!1
18 0=y 1 10826/ Pid s ’ L A0 : " WS f—d L—qu 3 —
a . p
:'(:‘ ' T B2d s < 74191 ! 74157 | ] Yy iz |7483 LI .
| ! | ' fit 74153 74174 7417 o foM $lao a3 Atu . Lo 1 745298
1 8:3-10) 10 gy ! raéc—‘, :?: o 63 0s 1y ; : M3 | ——J;T';— ry ';’ : s@ 1 - LMy sank
LeQM_ 1 " [ 12812828 ey T 525 ‘; 9 g; 4 3 s e < o s iz 3 e 7402 =
[ " ! : s 02 1° 9 8 ¢ - s an Al A1, N3 13
\ ' % | o o e [ H Y . 424
! X go B2 . . a -—'““—Ao : 7402
' \ LIJ . 14 e A—tis 3 i
X ov. 1 AS i l\.\lz A2 SET WSt L 4y ~RI% 4 np . . +sv.
; | m[ PORLEL9 1 ly 3R ’ s YT ~ o . ' .
' v s s Ve T40s -L ° o ]a0 W Luwe[& 14 I
| 3 N T o Loour ¢ 4
I ! T £ 1is a2 i a— 2 4 sls
" i B Q8 2 e 7 S
! ' 'F—{_—;‘- 1 { ] Bl \ 3
! ! c13 F3 I H B 3 2} © L4
X ! ’i3 3 g i w Js N W
| 1 po6 [ J 74174 " ! o Ja )
i ’-s : arc }- 6|, o I3 2 g3 741508 2 :; °
TRIGGER [ 28], L4 Y osa |, ;l.ecs  BANE s D3 ar] {ax 1z T 74504
1 . | I e : T 2 o2 +5v 745153
i ' ais 74153 021y ol pce WoELAWEY | ) enr |
e W Nt S com®y 3 B2 1o H3 Bl {iy iz |-PoL. SELWSL ) K3 00 __uv_] 4
¥ : o e T \———JE“ n, R0 1is sl Pt com coum I
. ! o £ ronr ab, B° 2 ¢ P beo S lom
1 | RETC 15 ! &;‘l st P, "LSO.QS 5 a2 g:- o 13
R ' . 3 "
K : 'tea® | ! T_nm. 2 s e -84 R
¥ L oweut " outeuT T NS ¥ 7LS00
2
' - ) +8Y. ’l 2 7416] l
! J: ! cmi ICLK
U S } +3v.
| > ) RRC NETWORK
N & 2
» B W >
g g o . N :Iﬁn ol o« od o] 'q 353&58 >
B o = o HERE R ' ‘ l
22_3 ’.; 3 3| - gaaaoﬁl :q‘ h b g < ¥RV %
txow a w =z 2 &
xS EF cac. 2232 - ® g-*RE8* PAGE 2]-
7







82

s3

S_f>
O- -’zz 0 -,zo
AOO /
cca : , Com
O__g_ é—b” dAII
Moo«_s!Q;;Qm 8

Ouav

ROM TYPE STRAPPING
* SEE SCHEMATIC®

g

@@B

3304
—

330
C I sen
—
€™

330A
330

U

<«
=3
n
" g
<
o
[
L

-
g

L4
L

L

IMF
3%v

'T il W |

8080A CPU

SEE NOTE
o
| T

s}

22MF
25v
2107¢ % 8 2107¢ j
2107¢ 21078
¥
IMF
2107 % @ 2107¢ j
2107¢ % 2107c j
INF
2107¢ { 8 2107¢ j
2107¢ % 2107¢ %
NF
2107¢ j 8 2107¢
2107¢ { 2107¢ {
22MF IMF
25v

x
"

IMF

)

G @®» O

DOTTED ROM
OUTLINES (28 pinsd
FOR 64K ONLY

Frt @
i 150
@D“ s6
N (o]
(@]
o O
A O O o
o o9
I o) O
SEE
DETAIL
S

150
 I—

[

74157

74157

74157

MQ51-00083-A0|

—\_

1
l—rot.saz ﬁ

=

74L50l4

9316

9316

3

ao

332)

=T

[ Y i |

|T_'\ |

o T

S

E00T

TA74

74153

G

[ Talss ?

74LS 4\2 j r 3245 4

=3

3

i

L™ 3

L

COLUMN
—_—

|

ROM'S ONLY

1K _SIP

[T

FOR OPEN COLLECTOR

ROW

ao
Cixx]
7400

[ 7420 %

’.
€ D)

7474 4

7474

)

7400

Of |

o Bso Bz g

000000]"3000'0000@0

10MF
ELEC

7486 4

S

Faso4 {

Rk

HHEIO%

X TAL

O s &

*

D

MOTHER BOARD COMPONENTS LAYOUT

A084-30000-L000

“

ROM SIZE
STRAPPING
DETAILS 56
i‘a L] Qui
Nt

*—e
o\ . —e ¢
[ ] L] L] L]
16K 12K
. L] L]

7
oL
%- -

L[] L] L)
84K
* [ ]
LI
L]
\
o

ALL CAPACI QRS MARKED
ARE O.IMF 25V MIN.CER.
AXIAL LEAD,

74L508 (3pc) CAN BE SUBST

TUTED WITH 7408, 7405126
74126, 74426 WHEN STRAPP
TO +5V WiTH RESISTOR 6.
QR
CAN BE SUBS{ITUTED WITH
74L$32, 741586, 7486, 7432,
TALSI2S, 74125, 74425 WHEN
STRAPPED TO COMMON WiTH
STRAP “C*
ALL POLARIZED CAPS ARE
TANTALUM UNLESS NOTE(
OTHERWISE,

PAGE 23



56

e e e e e s S S e S S SSS S e e e — " 406 0 a0 r0R
H WSTRUCTION BUS °
0
l[vr1 ‘Dlnnnm..
h — X X X X Xx— X — »e - - - . X — N Aot °°OIDIQ
AcoAEss sus a0 o«
a0i4 0 acouw
n 0PTIINAL B¥
|
o [}
#27
"
o4
—
gy %
vRA (LRI XH)
i
+8) YR
NOTE 1 OTHER WAILABLE CHPS AND
o4 150 STRAP ARRANGEMENT IF USED
' con wre | sae | sen) sec| 53 |83 sz | |
1s0n {u = N o o 13| 21w 1a| omes | piwzo[eime [prnai| o 24
®
ar LD ‘
arl JId . s [ror e [eou [ [ Toos
n WnF2
» §2 wooRezs) | oyl \ 2708 | INTEL | aDI0 [ AD11 [ aB12 | cow | wav | +8v | AD® "0
A0 h— — \ 2mne n ADIL | ADIZ | AD14 (ADIO | «12v | -3v | 209
26 H3); ! \
I W= =\
T \ ons | Gr | A0 | D12 | aDw | com | aDIO | coM [a0®
I 03 R
29 HS' \
oaTA
3 \
i
ﬁ cPU 1 G3 "" s \
H z INTEL & A0S, } \
-1 G3
H " 80804 =5 s
h 53 —3G3) 0
B \
34 Al
134
- » F2)y ‘Q
20
‘ 0 \
aswl N
24 31
“
3
T
B3 33
- ~ \
NTEL 2 Ao’ \
e iy 2 i=
P cl >\
T N \
5 @ g N visooiies-aisz
\
T 20 N
X @ U
2 \ ot
a s
H o | :
] 81 ° i
0o
o 4
(o3 o D7 [z - ss
04 il 7aire g aou'
os '3 2 At
12 4] s
3 N
H
N
1+
L / N\, 2%V / \
533 % EREER ERE
ARTX AARAALLT A

tmt:'v.- r—%

e d.é
y
2
v
v
<
3
»
ft3
Y
I
T
{e
in-
28"
e

et
e
{h_
e
122

<
Tl
24

0
7

A
s
L |1 | | 1 (INNRRNY] [RNNIN]] IR LA AR NN SRR A N A N
- T [ "TH FH 32822285 5883382 sEEBEY B =3 S dss33ssssss3si3yassass »3 EER
] i i t tgé i ot D 22525 SRR pEinimnangs
if i M g
H

MOTHER BOARD SCHEMATIC
A084-90000-L000

PAGE 24




“AI4-373 wN4004
—— ——
IN5624
+ +
- IN40O 4
IN40O4 > .
= +SENSE neh
% XS |, Seap 538 |+
< 0O o —— IN5230A
Jion 356K
' (O an4iz3
/0K
& §‘8 oK
<
S Yo, Q en4i2s
52 35
3 m 7
5 o CJ2.2K
S —P—IN
mi o S
233 S < (Diomr i6v
T o
e IK W
<5 : I
C dwees MO QZ3)
R0O5 xS 6‘ 50 v IOMF
l6V
"0 QD]]D] oV
U'\
- [l A
~ + vy i
- wo\ Q) &
2N2905©O°3 3 32 NI t<r
43 < <5 3/ <
4.7 Il2wl—] — =
I SV Mg 5w 36 270 100 470
BEAD O ew
68 /2wl
E 3
= % <
- —
C ad —
0 rctﬁ

PAGE 25



NENITH awvI v asT 38 M ::azou#h

i

I

i

'

1)

]

) ‘AGE X
! W00
i

I

]

]

_ - - -
»OOPNI _ 8 lnltff k
L _

1
L ERR TR S — !
~ R ® M SNSONEL '
|
PEE S | ! T "
PRI : vOOPNI (2) _
Sl mT_ - . !
» - B J— AGZ |
[[1e}) INVLf +
02 ! ﬁ YWLYO sz "
" vol . : IN0002| ! gy
uw.z..ulﬂl;N . 1 N —_— L M. - + " N
IN) 9% 1" ! iy
. TS UN2e voes dozw 4d 1y Jrsoemn | ik
_ £2IPN L3 Y _ ol il
) - — Am b | )
13535 o9 R ubwmu- ! g
L0d S - 4 . .l
! < RSaele]) ~ ! — ]T |’le et
| ol o= 1 SO6ZNZ == a9 . e
“ uzoﬁl y [ + | 3800002 _ i
‘ . mz/i > !
! oot U3 vizs UivZ |
A
_. v —— L aﬁwm\w_ m}/ufno ) ﬁ |~ _
, W "y .g AN - |.-_* _
e F 57 Ui Ul MG ) — e ———
| J . V U810 \ i ¥295NI (2) _
e — # AAA LD : ~ .,IL\}L\IE-
st iz, aveis > ™ cootne _
e R Wﬁ.ﬂ T
~
I
|
| AG2 14 S AOG ASE _
| IR Ol Fdowf REARLIN ] - |4w 0009 _
e
_ " A08 _ 4 - T [
| ANITO . _ '
1 1
e d.ohmm \w/ POOPNI(2) v
Y/ — - C( fe . #’!
' 21-0pE WO !
_ INZINGL X
I
! _
W1NNOD i
NIO) 6 “
| 1
1 ¥
_ i
! |

PAGE 26



R720

R721

SPACE ENCOUNTER

I 750

1K

SOUND GENERATOR i2v +12v
A080-91324- E645 Iy
av NO. MO51-00645-A004 602
" SREQI | MF RE0S
| SPeok  R604 25V 0
R402 R404 . 100K TANT.
% i
Ty 27 27K EXPLOSION =ik
R403
4 AO'Z 680K
R400 R405 R406
3 10 NOISE 11 R602
1.8K 36K 4.7
,4006 b d A o %% i
S
+Ic40| olcaoz
3 8 T.22MF _T.22MF z +12V DEC. peol
NOISE_GENERATOR Tay Tese asor 3 4 IN4148
801 T2y —_— TANT. TANT, w
S MF RBO4 D401 400 = = a.7K 2
27k IN4I48 G oMF 3 05593
e 2 +12v ‘Izsv 200 “loov
Y 4 TANT., MYLAR |
Soox 4030 R308 p:
IN4148 00K }——L 56 K F:gOB ROI4
- $R302 R304 AR FRONT PANEL Ak
2.7u 27x 5500 Door tnRURl FAREL
- v IN4I48  IN4I4B LAMPS CONTROL
R50 RYSS c301 E——
13K R300 470K .ooimr| CRASH SOUND
i R
R43 4 H
10 K 10K R46 R49 :55?(9
v 10K 10K ¢ 4= .
A R30I -+
+12v C303 2 =
arox ) MR Z ., o0l
F 25y co00 | £202 yr R306
TANT. I MF 50K v | cs02 100K Rl [
+3 25V | MF 200K
A T‘I':T 25V |
. TANT 25V
ryie T R907
RSl HE—An—e TANT. 100K |
R304 [°19) —)}—~ 3 |
100K Z'LMJ’OO‘ + 2903 LM377 (EQ SPKR. 4 '
1 wriar +12V DEC. 10K | |
D300 R90S €906 R9I2 |
INdi48 'D'EZCV 200K Sumr 100K | [
' —wwv 100V
+12V DEC b MYLAR V. AUD. |>>3 [
SUMMER & S+ |
R206 SCREECH SOUND K |
cio NOISE 100K AMPLIFIER I cs0? 1
+12V DE = €905 iomr | €308 |
el R202 R204 R207 0.1 MF 35V LouF |
3 co 27 M3 27K 27m ooV T ELECT. - |
4016 MYLAR TANT. v, AUD. RET.
R20 R22 R203 I 2 |
510K AAS
0o E i 33 4 - 1KBNo 200 680K R910 |
ooV T 2i e @8 s s 680K s R205 10K SPKR. I
127LM3900 MYLAR 330K oMF | ¢ 015 wE M A4 | 560K YR > ¢ I
It 25V € ooV p2 c904  R308 KEY |
+2v ais s TANT. MYLAR YA 27 LM3900 LM3900 (D2 | MF 100 K 5> 5 i
DEC. t OI15MF 80 K 25v
™M 100V 202 TANT, gabs |
usvun 0.1 MF K 412 |
100V P} . I
N £C
.50\5 8 MYLAR >7 |
RZ3 RT30 |
R28 1 LM3900 150 K c730 1K
sloK vz [ | €& atmrl cr3 |
DECA LM3900 L 0022mF, " N ELECT.T  TOMF |
R24 [ WoAR y R507 AXIAL 25Y | ‘
5V 330K = 85'0.3”, Hh p TANT. .
o +i2v
. S0 PLAYER SHOT SOUND I
150 K MYLAR A
+12v . ——>>>
@ L
. 40[60 R500 ﬂ;}OG s +12V DEC, w0 -
- 4.7 LSM Al
@720 €500 " ‘. R509 33M RSI8S RS20 NNECTO
TIP 32 4 3 R26 (' 1.0 MF 330K 27M “2TK R522 R525
RI2 Pharas 5 3 0w an eaas §3%04 " R519 arm 2r«
| 3 0.22MF R508
i 23V, IaY gzewr| [ mse S0k ws2e SAUCER SOUND
+12v ' R503 TANT. 560K 5V 17
D720 R \ Rso! ™ 502 RSI7 ! Rs26
IN4004 Qi 'K 1 +12v = ol 3 NS N4148 6 560K | 4 R521 15K S —
MPS-A70 A 4 s N9 560K \ 0A7MF
RI4 LM3300 Rs10 cl L 100V MYLAR
S 13K — R505 ! arm RSI2 3 £ S\ - C9e7
2y cso1  RS02 ' 2 y3g00| 10K T7LM3900 sgoK LM3900) 137 LM3%00 < O>——— - i c700
L—Nw—{r 470pF 100K 3 €505 + —
ox RIS + 12 DEC R740 50V LM3900 <O0IMF TANT, 00v R704 | R705
10K = 10K Rig CER. - 100V
6 2.2K I K R504. R513 MYLAR T 56K 150K
= LM339 81 W—+i2 2.2u '™ m__,
> €740 4 -
3 RI3 7 J} OMF [soo oo RS23 I MF 25V L
L S01MF 820K o I_%?’\‘(T 4148 560 K =
1 P. A
IMYL\;E 4 vV 4 v
= Ri8 . +12v DEC €506 L5V
as L2 M A .g;
25v
) S 36K :[ TANT
. = R713$ 100K
LM33—SIG\ R102 Rz'?&
R714
S Wi OUN 2.2m A l T 3 Y
v 27K 47K
v 101 a02 2 12
—i— joow ENEMY SHIP SHOT crolioov “wyidfs s
€00 MYLAR L 047 T MYLAR oov_|, 3%
O.IMF RiO8 RIN MF ¢ 3
160V 27M 27K C"‘IE .OIMF
MYLAR H
4 Siox LM3900 MYEAR o
10 3 RIO4 RIIO = 100V
e 22K ¢ | M3900 100K ° BONUS _SOUND
RI00 12 D13 o an L 10
50K LM3900 7 re SN2 R7IS
Dl
+2v DEC. T 100K 27k
737 LM3900
RIOS RIOE
Ris 100K a7k
7.5k
-
RI09
100K

PAGE 27



SOUND BOARD RC.A084-91324-D645
A

SPACE ENCOUNTER

8
O
[(3rox]

%

(@]

w0 ‘i’g o
Q D Q
< H <
A A

2

g 3
AELEEREEEE
'} -4

IIHI

(&)

4016

bLM3900

'@' 0

556

UU

D 76477

74l

-
»

F 3

ont

!ﬁ 3'4
H@HI ,

|@HO@|“8’@ 1R
et B R PR 5 ﬂl EE

LM3300

)LM3900

@HIUIHIE

EIHH@,EM E]EIU%@
U|| ||U@@g@ IHIIB@I

2

LM324

ik

CEEEEE

@HU@W

D 4016

H@QUII*I&HI@@@ : GHI@I* il

DLM 390d

E 3
[
~

sé;

L

PLM3900

EEEEEEE

i

ﬁulﬁlﬁllllk

DLM3S00

- H II|H|I 8 | a4 3 e
[wer J LT fi"" ] [ wae ]

PAGE 28

COMPONENT LAYOUT PART NO. MO51-00645-A005



0
|
2

R41
R40

585 ]

ke
x 3
SRRk
.« |«
x| |x

AT
1

DLM324

[Feez ]

€8oD
[eor ]
4030

SOUND BOARD P C.A084-91324-D645
SPACE ENCOUNTER
A
4006
[R50
[R5 ]
[geos ]

R29

LM339

[rs ]

(R ]
=D

el

Dgamﬂw

- — ]
% 3@ : 3 ) ®

o L EEREE
B

SEECFPEILEEER

d IS

©

B B
2 R00
?

O
e 0 B R

B
[(Rz8]
LM3300

5]

504

Cavia ]
[

LM39

9

D 556
[&{1]
| —
C "E
&
30

A%09
R508
R523

76477
cro
| —

R400
R403

D
il
7]
]

iy
o

E o
=
— —

s

O

0]
D900
RSO0

DLM3900
RIS
(Rao7 ]

RRC LAYOUT PART NO. MO5I1-00645 -A006

c303 @
Cioa

1OBE|

[R204]
[R3oe]

Q
[Ress |
[Reoe

R608

€602 [Rz02

C401

w2900

(GIL
[Rsos]
[&s07 ]
[ro0s |
[Raio ]
@5
[Rror |
[rioz ]
@)
([oeoz |

@ @C 500
€302
C 304

R&0S

E
Oesor
[rsu_]
LM377
[re13 ]
(o2 ]
+ C9%07
[
[Rioo ]
[rsoe ]
[R500 ]
PLM39OO

-
[nidv | Nid | [1 NdZ ][ Nde 1

PAGE 29



g3
I
ig;i 'I:§ §
© - o~ Ea‘.‘- g!'.m
s i Q

g 2 §

i - - ‘Eﬁ
it BENE 5y .
DIIIﬂEE!E@@EIID TR 1Y
g HHEE
A [ [ g i pared SEE
g3 3l |8 8 zraizs opL o

@ @ é SEIIIIY
z g- I

8 @ | o ¢

I lal] : = x g s §§!§§ ]
@?a@"kﬂ[ﬂ@@@%@“%‘ """""" I
- ="Ms ime ) . F3 ’ ‘
g - S HEHHI
BooiialofRERE B wlEEE, B izl
- T 3
®[:] [:] @;—i .i ‘@ = /j TANE ONEN: !igii

Py - R
LLE%hkaI!h;ﬁsagg BT
o d . AR
F e (R R R e
. SHE T
) g TR

—
¢ er
%74”
fme ]
e
Eme ere]

LM 3900

2 K
o ook ]

E_ TN

ReR 2.TH

E LM3900

-
404 TR

e =

21N 4

ﬁ Li I 1]
201

o ox]

s 3508

frwoo so

LM 3300

L3

04

@
FOEFEHEE
 Hcall i

0!
80/
€ 901

NYLAR
WYLAR

ot 27k

Emmx

[r 401 _se0¥]

OERCX
Eop
(G
Bll 00 K

IT: :OT
oo oox]
S &
e ox]
Fee oy

ﬂE'g I
5 E ))))) é)) > >
vE g SHEETS

. .OZE MF 00

. w100

uuuuuuuuuuuu

'
é g 3 i o 3 - 2 E -888- ] £
LG en B
? 3 Le
B0 BR%EEe O B AEoNE | nw o
w| \s = =z 3 >
; 8 o, B E B OO 2 T
° Q ¢ 1IN g
Ol | 3 + _E = = slzz 83 w ;HN :
U !»5 35:;;; 5 ;
" N ¥y - aEaf?d =
- (8 - TN
vl [ _wd ] l Nl [ Nid 8] L owazixn % 3
: gl ;' 853228 7 3
g ._-..-.;.'.'d.:.'.'gz'é

PAGE 30



vam mmm_m qmo,q

"0°d 1H9IT ANV 38041S

ONIMVYHG ATGWISSV

08/ & /2 avefssa;zoot neen

HSINIJ

ano|ve/tF “IYNOILOV A
£00° ¥ ' ALIDINLINIONGD

.1V

‘N¥Q O3141D348 SSIATNN

SADONVYHEITOL "NIa

4

1M1 Mid NIMIINVY Y A

| a.033 0N

d3d

AIVOIS

1VENL AVY3IH

‘OMa 37VYDOS LON ©0a

00 94N AVMAIN [E3INN0ON3 33%d5n0 aasn

SNOISIA3YN

¥ 00¥ NI

aivids 10

8081 21y

boee 11y

poge Ol

X 1 6Hd

N9l 8Y

boee L o

5028 94

X088l v o

A Ol 2 ¥

W { 1'd

YYIAN AO0G2 4W 10°0 9D
YYIAWN AGOI 4N 1I° & D
‘Y3 'XY AN 107 ¥ D
UYIAW AQ02 4N 1°0 | D
*H3ID "XV AW 1T XK

€214
310N

AQOSZ 3N 2¢
£

A0OGZ 4N 2¢
2)

- — ———— i ——————

P

MOge- m_.r._ _

o e — ———— —— —

HN4-X dN-d3lS 0O1:02¢

[Nid v ] INId €]

ory} ]

1)

8012 @@ E PO

MmOl ooz oY

MOl 002 cd
—

O@ _cn@

PAGE 31



NOTES

This space is provided for personal notes

PAGE 32



C 2,3 22MF 250V ELEC

R 3 9 5 2OO Q I O W REVISIONS
usep oNSPACE ENCOUNTER MIDWAY MFG. CO.
R S STROBE AND LIGHT R.C.  [™™ | '
A e 772780 | SCHEMATIC DRAWING A084-91399-B64

DRAWING NO MO51-00645-B0OO0I

L 5 LAMP
1800 i | CONT
YW ! :
, 5 R 12 | 5
i It —=- QI |y s FT19-30K R5  IN40O4 H=>r
oy | 'M v MA— | |
| 241//’52 MOC30I AV SCI41D I - i |
| | MT | !
] L +5V! 8, +5V DC
N I T =
= OOliMI[F .zsov‘P o~ | :
' © - KEY
MYLAR + | !
o [TV < 9 +5V + 5V " DI : }
o - | !
o o R 4 IN4OO4 |
- y +— W K ! i{>3>i AL
= 7414 7414 | R8I | 7414 > 180K D2 | 3
13 12 5 6 o | !
c | jun Mt 7 3 {}O_' §ﬂ<ﬁ | 2|
Q ~C et | g {>lGROUND
o “1 sl |5 © Lo |
a > . ) ! |
w o [Te} < - |
ZE ') ) o t l : AC
= ) -~ —{T>>
l 1 T =
| ?
— ! |
- | |
! |
4 |STROBE
=" CONT

PAGE 33



BLU-B8

, G L - il " u
, e o RED c SPACE ENCOUNTERS
| . Pz anll
. ' '
o) . g, MoNTOR 1 | P MOWAY MFG. CO.
| - \ [ BLK g,
' Co L= e 10750 W. GRAND AVE.
\ I
BLK e | Fo1 s 8w | FRANKLIVN RARK, IL. 603/
T ! I o V. |§:| '
® oy oFF : ! : ' ! '
Sw ! I [ 312 WHT U ! MOTHER BOARD RC.A082-950000-L000
I 0 Rl
1
- ' ] 1
o= = boaal g lig
o ool SENSE AED e | WIRING SCHEMATIC PART NO. MO51-00645-A007
] ' | ] i |
J | 1 | 1 1
' 23 +i12 W-BRN 33!
| I
! i , ‘>: [ SOUND BOARD R C.A084-91324-F645
|
16! | ' |
YLy & | 20 com 0-R g
' ! ! . Lo d
il ! ! '
\ | | it V. AUDIO RETURN _ BLU-Y ) 16 PIN CONNECTOR - 12 PIN CONNECTOR
' | | T i
| ' | !
ew e U i3l v, AUDIO w-0 12 Vx_s_ _V'_";
< ! i
I
I | | _ w-[8
! 1 : ! RESET ORN
\ ;
. ' Vo
]
{_PURPLE o OV. GRAY N8y ! Y
g L
: Co 3¢
_ e J ! ey 23 PIN CONNECTOR ‘A’ OF GAME
-4 | S,
T e CONNT
POWER SUPPLY
AN 10 c‘om DOOR PC.AG82-50400-HG00 [y
AND CONTROL PANEL it I KEY !
YEL T | 1
' N R ls ! SPEAKER
BLU-R el
I |
: e !
) e L EBE Yo GAME LOGIC BOARD RC.A084-90700-G645
1
' 1 ﬁ ' | ¥
[ 4 ! ! I
MONITOR JACK ! | 9 PIN CONNECTOR'C'
Br|B H !
1
1
EXPLOSION ! :
(4] '
C) ! ! l.‘ HORIZONTAL ENCODER
| ! r TITo RC.AOB2-STIOI-BO0O
PURPLE YEL .:t:) | | T T .
1
Do Lot i
4 | P9 w-BLY L SO
sLu -6 184 17 PIN CONNECTOR'S” | = i
| | Al BLU-R ‘30
o Y A s |
W | [ el BRAN 0 2!
8RN TO PIN 21 CONNECTOR 'A" OF GAME LOGIC BOARD BLU, 8 N : ! . Ev
<, ) Y-8 s
Nt 1 1 '
TO PIN 22 CONNECTOR'A’ OF GAME LOGIC BOARD (R |3 0-8 y 18940
WHT > L | ! TRIGGER L‘?i—‘
| 1 | ' SW.
L ' !
—l--~ ' !
;
| I
i A2 i
. ﬂ ! |KEY
[ ' B-9-10
| I
! 'coM
| VERTICAL ENCODER
freal G-R 'Teqc!  PC.AOB2-91101-BO0O
STROBE & EXPLOSION LITE BOARD ! i ] I
I 6| B-w ! 3‘:'0'
R C.AQ84-91359-B645 1 1 ] ]
WIRE COLOR CODE SWITCH SYMBOLS 3 R-Y B!
ILACKE o-ogm: J_Hloﬂ.:kLV"g‘!N Y -6 la :
U=BLU R=R! CL 1 - <
BR=BROWN 'l'éﬂvﬁo T | », ] '
G=GREEN | Y=YELLOW g | - i
P e a— L
EXAMPLE: N . el _ Bw-e 0 124,
-r_ NDICATES oreen T , -
RE_WITH RED TRACER 'l* MAKE § BREAK V! sas L
) S e
RELAY | POSepos ;
SU=STEP UP_UNIT I S
0SC-0SCILLATING R .| MFD_ CAPACITOR = T
w
v (¢
w-BRN E [
. L]
BLU-Y E
_wo ¢
BR-w

PAGE 34



onewsyss weibelq — §G1—000LW “G51—000SW

¥ ~B0YBSISTAED

A a4 neva vl -as0 =
| . €10 *Ly3A
| ‘ . wum» sl 209 2
= = 1 ndw oy
B +8v1 AC)
NZ°8 N mz .
= 1ag Aot mLH WYZ v wey| 1O
oLy T Ay
oo 6% Ry HOLYYO3LNI
4% ¥z 53 ﬂ 9€3 5
44 WAL A dd A b :
AT 899 .
»
AEL+ 14wy vz s
ONINNY 18 3353 95y
v R
A dd ASZ (e, 0
gt !
oLy i
2%} ._- m m A M3A 108 WA 1om
A ASLE + AT+ Y3l D D
N4E | T
SSINLHOINE
| ! ‘ a4z wan Hav o8 Auae MR
_ % [ 2d L5160 ; E- et
AEL+ [CE T ) WA M) WIA Lom g 0z°6T'8%sh !.!
P e M o wi B e et ! Se wan 109
am| v WM /Y o3uiA F @
s o] ] R (@eal @ g0 U@ ~2 NAAY
W96 WIS Tz ¢ f 1
»e 0T ey _ _
‘G = - P
2 AEL* RLVDOSEY MLl AIVA PROLAYA LGN G ¥aLo 4
by IWOF 16D O 3003 $IINOL WALEVW OF 100 HLOM
Mzl qTY LENFQY ONY JOMLNOD LHOEH L6PQYSW & ALON 335
L (200" [ woots 4d ID 4O IOVE Lv TNOK OIOA i-4AT OL OILGORGY
— 19 Zz %0 ofE 9 OHANOD LEVHINOT ‘Td UOLIWNNGD Lndwl OFOA
= = 0|z Nz°7 AKOMOD DL CHAY 4-InST DL diA: TYNOIS GHON
uagWz g OBAYM DV T
SO0y o v 1A P wer o 0 W AN sV 07
0zz 2% H00TZ TV TVINVIOIN O 136 YOHINGO LHOEH "iNdN TYNOIE ON
= wmn W €23 ey \H/ wyT s “ONDOUD BIEEVHO DL LOBMEM HLW KL £30¥110A 00 %
Wity e LI W w0 2as
ST ONIOHO 0L CALYOIGN LNIOJ WORd NIAYL WMOJIAYA + ¥
- 9ey 214, N
W T Wi dVUMIAN OL DILYOKCN LNOd WOWJ Naxv. WHOJIAVA 9 %
¢ wa’sza ovd T00° ] 000 Lo ¥ MO Lo
A ¥04 O3LNNOW EISSVHD 34¥ LVHL GLNGNOSWOD SLNISIN X T
u%%@.%% 5 *Wi1 357nd +23 "ELVHGE 0VLI0A 4O NONO FLNIETMR O—
L Fd] Y
| o 80 -y g s 490 N¥ DL NOUOHNGD LIRS MBS § KSR s
B NIdOL YII9W AL TnSvoW 10N 00 H3IAIND ZI¥OH ASBY ¥ A 62y AT NOLLOIMNGD Nd TIWWIDON W 6.LN3SIMNEM
r g et pl?_ 1Nd1N0 ZINOH i wng ziwon T % wavms Js0 ZI4OH <
440€E prg 9692 8D o 4 ozt 15¥ 80 3570d ZINOH rov 90 TOALOMIOD K4 TTVMEUIELLDO0S £L1e353e
*103Y *AH 529 W s Avse oAy W odd AT Szd b W& ATZ 6NV LNOMD NO N TV §LresaTmei (@)
| om ] E.EH e ROViVIORM It v ou LoV dwo e " Tanrt
420 x (10 H ¢ A M._fxoﬂ, . \._ \4 j GWHO N TV SWOLEISTY TV ‘CRLYOIN 35MNHLO SETWN T
IH04 ZINOH I S .. i
*VP1 1Y INOZI40H BLY VIA (1Y) TA 40 :yll -
- (300HLYQ) £ Nid 01 W o 1SVHINGD
= - - - 030IA T 005
.- €0 o NIt 20 > v 4022 apo| O o8 >0 osan
WY H9E SO gy = = = 1.NV r
a3 osY nﬁ‘: wzrteygy Ve . . e
Jrr— A . 1253 + K’
i ¥3ddng ‘o N “ % [ 3 Faon !
> M, T
AT 8 == HLrs m._m mN>n_ y W +
ars Sﬁ« o9 r 61y M; 0 5] o 1NdNI
w 810 , ¥340T704 »—> 1 030A
dzed P22l A = 3Lis0dwos
+ Xitw >t a ¥3LLIW3
ova] ) e LNaNI 20¥ 4 28 gy 10 *1d
s ¢ - 39uN0S Eotﬁ va et = ¢0° o
sed e o ¥IM0d JY =5
M Fw A s AT OL
RIALH e T e A dd AL # AW ARY #
16y *2d 74 U _’ JWY3Yd ———— 20 ———tit
o \ ¥01Y1n938 o 030iA !E.-. ....-.
AES A d4d AS WAV /10 Add ko # + M AT )
o 8 030IA
W R ADSTH AELH

0ST ¥8Y

e ]

AT1ddNS ¥3MO0d

PAGE 35



REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST

VP12

REF. NO_ |

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

REF.ND.

PART NUMBER

OESCRIPTION

|
ELECTRICAL PARTS

1Y25017A01

1Y25017A02
CAPACITORS
c-1 23C65282A41
c-2 23C65282A41
c-3 21S180D10
c4 23C65282A41
C5 215180898
c6 23510255A78
c-7 215180C01
cs8 215180885
c-10 8510191867
c-11 8510191A54
c-12 215180010
c-13 215131625
C-15 21S180C41
c-16 23510229A07
c-17 8510191890
c-18 8510299A73
c-19 8S10299A74
c-20 8510191898
c-21 215180851
c-22 8510191898
c-23 215180C02
c-24 23D65282A40
c-25 215180851
C-26 8510212853
c-27 8510212A11
c-28 8S10571A06
Cc-29 8510571A23
C-30 8510191A32
C-31 215180887
Cc32 21S180D34
c-33 8510212A69
c-34 8S10191A32
c-35 8510191898
C-36 23S10255A69
c-37 8510212A20
c-38 8510212A20
c-39 8510191B67
c-40 8S10212A10
c-41 8510064A06
c-42 21S180A71
ca3 23C65807A47
c-a44 21S180E60
c-47 *23C65807A52
c-49 23S10255A31
C-50 23D65282A41
C-51 23510255843
DIODES & RECTIFIERS
D-1 485134921
D-2 485134978
D-3 48D67120A11
D-4 485137114
D-5 485191A05
D-6 485137469
D-7 485134917
D-8 48S67120A11
D-9 *485191A10
D-10 48S191A10
D-11 48S101A10
D-12 485191410
D-13 48D67120A11
D-14 485191A05
D-15 485191A05
D-16 485191A05
D17 485191A05
D-18 485191A05
D-19 48D67120A11
D-20 *48510641D43
D-21 48D67120A11
D-22 485191A05
D23 485191A05
FUSES
F-1 655139424
F-2 655139424

INTEGRATED CIRCUITS

IC-1

*51510732A01

MONITOR PANEL: complete;
KT364LM

POWER, Audio Panel: complete:
KT365LM

50 mf 50V Lytic

50 mf 50V Lytic

220 pf 20% 100V X5F (Use 21R132503)
50 mf 50V Lytic

180 pf 10% 500V X5F

470 mf 16V Lytic

680 pf 10% 500V X5F

560 pf 10% 500V X5F

.22 mf 10% 250V Potiyester
.0068 mf 10% 160V Polyester
220 pf '20% 100V X5F (Use 21R132503)
330 pf 10% X5F

.0027 mf 10% 500V 25F (Use
21K 121699)

1.0 mf +40—-20% 15V Lytic
(Use 23C43280A17)

.033 mf 10% 160V Polyester

.01 mf 10% 100V Poly carb
.0082 mf 10% 160V Poly carb
.01 mf 10% 250V Polyester

.001 mf 10% 500V X5F

.01 mf 10% 160V Polyester
10pf 10% N150

150 mf 10V Lytic

.001 mf 10% 500V X5F

.47 mf 10% 630V Mtiz Poly

1.0 mf 10% 630V Mtiz Poly

.01 mf 5% 1200V Poly Prop Foil
.66 mf 10% 250V Mtiz Prop Foil
.047 mf 10% 250V Polyester
220 pf 10% 500V X5F

.005 mf 28% 1KV 2Z5F (Use 21S180D31)
.47 mf 10% 100V Mtlz Poly
.047 10% 250V Polyester

.01 mf 10% 250V Polyester

4.7 mf 100V Lytic

2.2 mf 10% 100V Mtzi Poly

2.2 mf 10% 100V Mtiz Poly

.22 mf 10% 250V Polyester

1.0 mf 10% 100V Mtiz Poly (Use
8510191A46

.01 mf 10% 600V Mylar

470 pf 10% 500V X5F

400 mf/125Vv; 600 mf/50V;

20 mf/200V Lytic

.01 mf +80—20% 50V 25V

5000 mf 20V Lytic

470 mf 40V Lytic

50 mf 50V Lytic

40 mf 100V Lytic

DIODE, Silicon: D1D; Damper
DIODE, Silicon: D1K; Pulse Limiter
DIODE, Low Power

RECTIFIER, H. V.: Silicon; D2Y
RECTIFIER, Silicon: 91A05 (Use
48S5191A07)

DIODE, Silicon: zener; D7G
DIODE, Dual: D1C; Detector
DIODE, Low Power
RECTIFIER, Silicon:
RECTIFIER, Silicon:
RECTIFIER, Silicon:
RECTIFIER, Silicon:
DIODE, Low Power
RECTIFIER, Silicon:
(Use 48S191A07)
RECTIFIER, Silicon:
(Use 485191A07)
RECTIFIER, Siticon:
(Use 485131A07)
RECTIFIER, Silicon:
(Use 485191A07)
RECTIFIER, Silicon:
(Use 485191A07)
DIODE, Low Power
DIODE, Silicon: D4.3
DIODE, Low Power
RECTIFIER, Silicon: 91A05
(Use 48S191A07)
RECTIFIER Silicon: 91A05
(Use 485191A07)

91A10
91A10
91A10
91A10
91A05
91A05
91A05
91A05

91A05

FUSE: 1A-250V
FUSE: 1A-250V

INTEGRATED CIRCUIT: T3F

COILS & CHOKES

rrrrrr
Qb WN -~

24D68822A08
24D68801A67
24D69163A18
24Vv25000A74
24D68523A15

TRANSISTORS

N o b aaiaaaeaa@OUOOAQN o

COONOUALWN=0

0POOOROOPOOROOOOOOOOD

o}
8

485137171
48S137127
485134919
485137317
485137115
485137172
485137127
485137093
485137203
485137173
485137171
485137115
485134900
485134952
485137315
485137368
485137172
485137168
485137169
485137344
485137476

CONTROLS

R-5

R-10
R-17
R-21
R-34
R-59
R-65
R-74
R-82
R-85

18D68222A34
18D66401A44
18D67858A12
18D68222A35
18D68222A37
18D66401A44
17065820A38
17D065820A37
18D68222A36
18D68222A34

RESISTORS

AABRAABAARAWMWOOOWOOORNNRNRNONRNN ALl udbbOND

ITIDIDIIIDIDNIDIIDIDDIDINDIITIIIDNIDIDIDIIDDIIDIDNDIDIDNIIIDIDIDIDD
OhOaEOOhdad ;

N=00NONHWNOLVONONHLWNQLQOVLONNINWN=SO0OVOINORLWNOOODOAWN=

65127633
65125568
65127541
65127633
65128955
65121847
65122445
65119926
65128226
65127633
17510731A02
65124797
65127516

65129296
6510053C67
65127538
65121300
65127541
65129875
65125531
65125531
65125892
65125534
65124506
6510053C53
65127541
65125545
65121301
6510053C33
65127516
65127547
65127099
65127513
17510130807
175744356
65120141
65127634
65128229
6510053D21
65124797
6510053C45
65124506
65129874
65131972
6510053C65
65125535
65124506
65129793
65129875
6S10053F 29
65127515

HORIZ SET

COMPENSATING: 2000 uh
HORIZ LINEARITY

HORIZ WIDTH: incls C42 & R68
DEFLECTION YOKE

1st VIDEO: A6H

2nd VIDEO: P2S

VIDEC QUTPUT: A1M
VIDEO DRIVER: A8H

SYNC SEPERATOR: A5U
HORIZ OSCILLATOR: A6J
HORIZ PULSE SHAPER: P2S
HORIZ DRIVER: A5F

HORIZ OUTPUT: A62

VERT OSCILLATOR (1}: P2W
VERT OSCILLATOR (2): A6H
VERT DRIVER: A5U

VERT OUTPUT: A1C
REGULATOR DRIVER; A2J
REFERENCE AMP: A8G
.REGULATOR: A8W

AUDIO DRIVER: A6J
AUDIO QUTPUT: P2V

5V REGULATOR, Driver: A6G
5V REGULATOR: A8U

SPOT KILLER: B1E

CONTRAST: 250 Ohm
VIDEO BIAS: 4K

FOCUS: 2 meg
B8RIGHTNESS: 200K
HORIZ HOLD: 25K

VERT LINEARITY: 4K
VERT SIZE: 15 Ohm
REGULATOR ADJUST: 2K
VERT HOLD: 3K
VOLUME: 250 Ohm

470 10% 1/2wW
22K 10% 1/2wW
56K 10% 1/2W
470 10% 1/2W
1500 10% W
4700 10% 1/2W
1800 10% 1/2W
2700 10% 1/2W
120 10% 1/2W
470 10% 1/2W
7500 5% 5W WW
150 10% 1/2W

82 10% 1/2W

Part of CRT socket assembly
Part of CRT socket assembly
Part of CRT socket assembly
270K 10% 1/2W
27K 5% 1/2W’

3.3 meg 10% 1/2W
27K 10% 1/2W
56K 10% 1/2W
2200 10% 1/2wW
180K 10% 1/2W
180K 10% 1/2W
47K 10% 1/2W
100K 10% 1/2W
3300 10% 1/2wW
6800 5% 1/2W
56K 10% 1/2W
390 10% 1/2W
1000 10% 1/2W
1000 5% 1/2W

82 10% 1/2W
1000 10% 1W

220 10% 1/2W
1500 10% 1/2W
1500 10% 3W fxd mtl film
2.2 10% 2w Ww
150K 10% 1W
33K 10% 1w
680K 10% 1/2W
4.7 meg 10% 1/2W
150 10% 1/2W
33005% 1/2W
3300 10% 1/2W
68 10% 1/2W

39 10% 1/2W

22K 5% 1/2W
39K 10% 1/2W
3300 10% 1/2W
82K 5% 1/2wW
2200 10% 1/2W
820 10% 1W

3900 10% 1/2W

PAGE

36



REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST

MOTOROLA PARTS DEPT.
MOTOROLA INC.
1155 HARVESTER RD.
WEST CHICAGO, IL 60185
PHONE (312) 231-4400

REF. NO. | PART NUMBER OESCRIPTION REF.NO. PART NUMBER | OESCRIPTION
| I
R-63 65121301 1000 10% 1/2W 50Vv25008A22 SPEAKER: 4" PM; incls D22
R-64 17510130C91 10 10% 1/2W (special) E-1 655139451 LAMP: No. 1436
R-66 65129064 4700 10% 1W
R-67 65122848 18K 10% 1/2wW
R-68 65124797 150 10% 1/2wW
R-69 175647132 1200 10% 5W WW MECHANICAL PARTS
(Use 17S136197)
R-71 65119926 2700 10% 1/2W
R-72 65124551 15K 10% 1/2W 9D66133A28 CAP, SS Rect {(HV Transformer —
R-73 65129875 2200 10% 1/2W PRI/SEC lead)
R-75 65121301 1000 10% 1/2W 42B25158A01 CLAMP, Metal : Defl Yoke Mtg
R-76 65124506 3300 10% 1/2wW 31070080804 CONNECTOR, PC panel: 9 contact;
R-77 65129221 100 10% 1/2W on chassis
R-78 65127005 5600 10% 1/2W S-2 *15510390A06 CONNECTOR, PC panel: 12 contact;
R-79 175135589 150 10% 10W WW less key and contacts (power-audio panel)
R-81 6C66263A08 VARISTOR (Use 6566263A16) P-1 *15510183A69 CONNECTOR, Plug: 12 contact; less
R-86 65127099 220 10% 1/2wW contacts (power)
R-88 65121301 1000 10% 1/2W
R-89 - — — = Part of CRT Socket *389S10184A63 CONTACT, Plug: for power connector
R-90 65131412 56 10% 1/2W 15510183A69
R-91 6510053C39 1800 5% 1/2W’ 39510184A22 CONTACT: for S2 connector
R-92 6S10053C57 10K 5% 1/2W 15510630A01 COVER, nylon: slide switch; SW1
R-95 65125568 22K 10% 1/2W *7510609A03 GROMMET, Plastic: PC panel mtg
R-96 65125568 29K 10% 1/2W 26C66745A05 HEAT SINK: Q3
R-97 65121847 4700 10% 1/2W *26C25198A01 HEAT SINK: Q20
R-98 65127099 220 10% 1/2W 9C66238A02 HOLDER, Fuse: F1 & F2
R-99 65128226 120 10% 1/2W 14A562353 INSULATOR, Mica: Transistor socket;
Q9,Q13,Q16 & Q20 (Use 14A543810)
SWITCHES 28S10733A01 KEY, Plug: for S2 connector
257051 NUT, hex: 3/8-32; control mtg
SW-1 40510624A01 SWITCH, Slide: DPDT (115V—-230V) 5510281A03 RIVET, drive pin: nylon; HV transf mtg
47C66082A03 ROD, Adjustment: width coil; L4
TRANSFORMERS 35136050 SCREW, tpg: 6-20 x 1/2 clu pan hd;
Q9,Q13,Q16 & Q20
T-1 25D67440A03 HORIZ DRIVER p .
T-2 24D69791A21 H.V. TRANSFORMER: complete 9510143A41 SOCKET, lamp: E1 ]
T3 25D65840A22 VERT OUTPUT (Use 25D65840823) ‘9D67555Vv27 SOCKET, CRT: incls leads & resistors
T-4 *25068164A31 POWER *9D25201A01 SOCKET, HV Rectifier (4): complete;
incls 2nd anode lead & cup
MISCELLANEQUS ELECTRICAL PARTS 9C63825A01 SOCKET, transistor: Q9, Q13, Q16
9C63825A02 SOCKET, transistor: Q20
V-1 20wWP4 CRT {(XM501-10 19VP111) 41D65987A01 SPRING, special: CRT aquadag grnd
23JEP4 CRT (XM701-10 23VP111) 66P65173A47 TOOL, contact removel (S2 connector)

* DENOTES NEW ITEM APPEARING ON ANY LIST FOR FIRST TIME.

PAGE 37




NOTES

This space is provided for personal notes

PAGE 38



R103
180, 10w

REGULATOR

RED/GRN
GRN/YEL =
“‘ggk HOR1Z HOLD %M-': VERT OLD
“1 CTRL 2% L
FILAMENT H CTRL D10%
WINDING
GRN RI107 l
17 |1e ilz 16 18 = s« 19 As
2
4 — —p TOCRT Lcao7 w22s
= R201 sov .005 T102
1K,20% ' a2z 100K
’—"ﬁ ‘ :: } R225
= R204 gzsos i o4 £ o~ . Al
6 + 13v 1.5K, 1W .3K 2 I I 0.
o' . ol ok e e R
. cao < VIDEO 0K . 1 . .
= a7mp  R202¢ BIAS 130K, 1w ) c l =
ov $R203 - 24 L201 SHAPER r3.0
o 3470 | |ceay raz Roco w - é
€209 F 8 o7
BT PHASE =
— DETECTOR
9 - c229
pim1 =) 4R219 g
(1 $n2 $2.2x _[__—I'
Pi-2 —) < R‘;’; 5% =
Jove—e ° X
2.9 R243
cc%n“'l;:ﬁr 130, 3% R2523 |
560K |
2us L Lc224 |
‘ DRIVER R248 T8 R246 !
l' mn S33.5% 27K ‘ '
- it _L R249 3 R251 3 |
= 1 0202]86 Tcaz22 R2V7 0207 10K < 660K
"l ﬂ 680 33M B :
>~ A Y c228 —
7 R244 R247 R248 =
L r23s 8O\ €8,5% 1 15K,5% 15K 8% 0.4 047 820K, 5% : H
= DET . < e | 2 —e— i} " Jc23s Jozos!!  lrzes*- !
AmP 0204 R242 220 0206 .47 H 31.0,5% |
6.5 433% ne c226 c227 3R25%0 I
0.6 4700 470 g 8.2K J283 I
c2s0 Lc22s o[ SEPirator ° _Jr b iy 0 e e
2R240 1MF - - "~
470 l 220 = = = 470 i 3.9K, 1w |
0202 0203 = rzesd | T 4oy Q216 b R27
25)- —¢ 20} = HEATIL = 270K I <4
4 0.6 .y % c23e S'NKE=3 - =
22 = R274 32! Rt1e
= = . al] vy 3 AT, W <o L 5.0
o i v
470, 8% 1 = 1
T RIS o
] r—= 6.0
139y R27S
g 10x_ 8 20 Lc110 é ° B
A——— () - "r
) " = ! 10 @ nen
Focus  R271 AN ——e FIL. L= i
CONTROL 2M 4L R273 () wingg] = \ J i
casr| * 3
R112 3 le
a7
_ ATK - = 4352.0
I ) d o vior
soov :ﬂ ‘ = 273.0
I e
7 oo
P277 " =
- e - - - .- - .= - .- _J —
NOTES: NOTES:
! VOLTAGE MAY VARY WITH CONTROL SETTING. - * INDICATES RESISTORS LOCATED IN PICTURE TUBE
2. LINE VOLTAGE MAINTAINED AT 120VAC, 5Q/60 Hz. ' LEAQ ASSEMBLY.

w

ALL D.C. VOLTAGES 210% MEASURED FROM POINT
INDICATED TO CHASSIS USING HIGH IMPEDANCE
METER WITH NO SIGNAL INPUT. CONTRAST ANL
BRIGHTNESS CONTROLS AT MAXIMUM; ALL OTHER
CONTROLS IN NORMAL OPERATING POSITION.

CORPORATION

2701

4 O-VITN INTERNAL NUMBER INCICATES LULATION

OF WAVE FORM READING.

N.

KILDARE

AVE.

e CHICAGO, 1I1l1L.

60639

ALBANY
TELEX

2-8220
25-3286

RESISTANCE VALUES IN OHMS, 1/2 WATT, 10% UNLESS
OTHERWISE "NOTED. K+1,000 M-1,000,000

CAPACITANCE VALUE'S OF 1 OR LESS ARE IN MICROFARADS .
ABOVE 1 IN PICOFARADS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

Moo=y 246,

Vi001-573 4

PAGE 39







REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST
P277 CIRCUIT BOARD ASSY.

CAPACITORS
C201, 202,

221 45X0524-027 47 uF, 50V, Electrolytic
C203, 205,

223, 225 80X0099-057 220 pF, 10%, Z5F, Cer. Disc.
C204 45X0524-053 470 uF, 16V, Electrolytic
C206 45X0524-051 100 uF, 50V, Electrolytic
C207 80X0099-192 .005 uF, 20%, 1KV, Cer. Disc.
C208 80X0099-036 10 pF, 10%, 500V, Cer. Disc.
C209 80X0099-013 330 pF, 10%, 500V, Cer. Disc.
C210 349X4722-109 .0027 pF, 10%, Mylar
C211 45X0524-023 1.0 uF, 15V, Electrolytic
c212 349X3332-109 .033 uF, Mylar
c213 46X0537-002 .01 uF, Poly
C214 46X0537-003 .0082 uF, Poly
C215 349X1032-109 .01 uF, 10%, 100V Mylar
C216, 218,

220, 238,

239 80X0099-076 1000 pF, 10%, 500V, Cer. Disc.
C217 349X1032-209 .01 pF, 10%, 200V, Mylar
C219 45X0524-052 150 uF, 10V, Electrolytic
c222 80X0099-137 680 pF, 10%, 500V, Cer. Disc.
C224 349X6822-109 .0068 uF, 10%, 100V, Mylar
C226, 227 80X0099-056 4700 uF, 10%, 500V, Cer. Disc.
c228 349X4732-109 .047 uF, 10%, 100V, Mylar
C229 349X1044-109 0.1 uF, 20%, 100V, Mylar
C230 45X0515-014 1.0 uF, 50V, Electrolytic
Cc231 349X1042-109 0.1 uF, 10%, 100V, Mylar
C232 45X0524-026 22 uF, 100V, Electrolytic
€233 349X4742-109 .47 pF, 10%, 100V, Mylar
C234 45X0524-025 250 uF, 100V, Electrolytic
C235 80X0099-006 470 pF, 10%, Z5F, Cer. Disc.
C236 349X2242-109 .22 uF, 10%, 100V, Mylar
C237 46X0540-001 .47 uF, 10%, 630V, Polyester Film

CONTROLS
R206, 256 40X0592-008 5k Ohm, Video Output, Size
R212 40X0585~093 2.5k Ohm, Reg. Adj.
R257, 263 40X0592-004 500k Ohm, Lin 1 & 2
R271 40X0585-094 2M Ohm, Focus
COILS & TRANSFORMERS

*L201 9A2788-001 Horiz. Osc.
*L202 9A2789-001 Horiz. Lin.
*T201 52X0126-001 Horiz. Driver

RESISTORS

R201 340X3102-954 1k Ohm, 20%, 1/2W

R202 340X3563-944 56k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W

R203, 237,

240 340X3471-944 470 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
*R204 340X4152-843 1.5k Ohm, 10%, 1.0W

R205, 223,

260 340X3332-944 3.3k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W

R207 340X3472-944 4.7k Ohm,10%, 1/2W
wR208 340X7752-733 7.5k Ohm, 5%, 4.0W

R209 340X3121-944 120 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W

R210 340X3560-944 56 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W

R211, 242,

259 340X3432-934 4300 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W

R213 43X0467-001 Thermistor

R214, 255 340X3512-934 5.1k Ohm, 5%, 1/2W

R215 340X3153-944 15k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
*R216 340X4154-843 150k Ohm, 10%, 1.0W

R217 340X3335-944 3.3M Ohm, 10%, 1/2W

R218, 231 340X3221-944 220 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W

R219 340X3222-934 2.2k Ohm, 5%, 1/2W

% Product Safety Device

PAGE 41

R220, 221
R222
R224
R225
R226
R227
R228
R229
*R230

R238, 241
R239
R243
R244
R245, 266
R246
R247, 248
R249, 275
R250
R251
R252
R253, 276
R254
R258
*R261
R262, 264
R265
R267, 268
R269
R270
R272
R273
*R274
R277

D201, 202,
203, 204,
207, 208

D205A, 2058

D206

Q201, 205,
206

Q202, 208

Q203

Q204, 212

Q207, 211

Q209

Q210
Q213
Q214
Q215
Q216
Q217
ZD201

RESISTORS (Cont'd.)

340X3184-944
340X3473-944
340X3104-944
340X3682-944
340X3391-944
340X3102-944
340X3102-934
340X3820-944
340X4102-843
340X3152-934
340X6152-743
340X5022-333
340X3151-944
340X3101-944
340X3223-944
340X3182-944
340X3151-934
340X3680-934
340X3330-934
340X3273-944
340X3153-934
340X3103-944
340X3822-944
340X3684-944
340X3564-944
340X3274-944
340X3562-944
340X3224-944
340X5150-843
340X3824-934
340X3185-944
340X3010-934
340X4392-843
340X3471-934
340X3475-944
340X3155-944
340X4473-843
340X3033-934

180k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
47k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
100k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
6.8k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
390 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
1k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
1k Ohm, 5%, 1/2W

82 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
1k Ohm, 10%, 1.0W
1.5k Ohm, 5%, 1/2W
1.5k Ohm, 10%, 3.0W
2.2 Ohm, 5%, 2.0W
150 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
100 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
22k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
1.8k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
150 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W
68 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W

33 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W
27k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
15k Ohm, 5%, 1/2W
10k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
8.2k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
680k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
560k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
270k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
5.6k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
220k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
15 Ohm, 10%, 2.0W
820K Ohm, 5%, 1/2W
1.8M Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
1.0hm, 5%, 1/2W
3.9K Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
470 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W
4.7M Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
1.5M Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
47k Ohm, 10%, 1.0W
3.3 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W

SEMICONDUCTORS

66X0046-001
66X0066-001
66X0054-002

86X0113-001
86X0114-001
86X0071-001
86X0071-001
86X0058-002
86X0116-001

86X0066-001
86X0072-001
86X0073-001
86X0074-001
86X0075-001
86X0070-001
66X0040-004

Diode, Silicon FDH444
Diode, Dual, MSD6102
Diode, RCA D2102SF

Transistor (NPN) 2N3904
Transistor (PNP) 2N3906
Transistor (NPN)
Transistor (NPN} MPSAO06
Transistor (NPN) MPSA20
Transistor Horiz, Driver (NPN}
2NB6557
Transistor (PNP) MPSA70
Transistor (PNP) MPSA56
Transistor (NPN) MPSUOQ7
Transistor (NPN) 2N5192
Transistor (PNP) 2N5195
Transistor (P.U.T.) MPU131
Diode, Zener 31V

MISCELLANEOQUS

38A5395-000

Pix Socket & Connector Assy.

WGEC 69X0715-100
3-78



SPACE ENCOUNTERS

GAME LOGIC BOARD
[PC - A084 - 90700 - A905]

CHIP NUMBER FUNCTION

7400 Quad two input Nand

7402 Quad two input Nor

7404 Hex inverter

74L.S08 Quad two input And

7417 Hex Buffer

7438 Quad two input Nand Buffer
7442 BCD-Decimal Decoder
7474 Dual *‘D’’ Type Flip - Flop
7483 4 Bit Binary Adder

74589 64 Bit Ram

74109 Dual “*dK”’ Flip Flop
74L5138 3 to 8 line Decoder Multiplexer
74L5153 Dual 4 to 1 line Multiplexer
74157 Quad 2 to 1 line Multiplexer
74161 4 Bit Binary Counter

74174 Hex ‘‘D’’ Type Flip Flop
74175 Quad “‘D’’ Type Flip Flop
74191 Binary up - down Counter
745201 256 Bit Ram

27L.800 256 Bit Ram

74L.5298 Quad 2 input Multiplexer
ADDITIONAL

DEVICES FUNCTION

2N4401 Transistor

TIP-110 Transistor

1N4004 Diode

1N4148 Diode

STROBE AND LIGHT UNIT
[PC A084 - 91359]

DEVICES FUNCTION

MDC3011 Opto - Isolator
SC141D Triac

7414 Hex Schmitt Trigger
555 Timer

FT19 - 30K Strobe Light Assembly
C108C1 7 SCR

1N4004 Diode

SOUND GENERATOR

[PC A084 -91324 - F - 645]
CHIP NUMBER FUNCTION
4006 18 Bit Shift Register
4016 Quad Electronic Switch
4030 Quad Exclusive OR
LM324 Quad OP. Amp.
LM339 Quad Voltage Comparator
LM377 Dual Audio Amp.
556 Dual Timer
76477 Sound Generator
7411 3 Input And
2N4871 Unijunction Transistor
ADDITIONAL
DEVICES FUNCTION
C108B1 SCR
MPSA20 Transistor
TIP-32 Transistor

PAGE 42



